

Agenda Item Number

February 23, 2009

Date _____

PUBLIC HEARING ON ASSESSMENT OF \$500.00 PENALTIES TO N.L.S. LLC and JOE SAN MORIS, INC. FOR VIOLATION OF IOWA ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE LAWS

WHEREAS, employees of alcoholic beverage license/permit holders of N.L.S. LLC and Joe San Moris, Inc. have sold alcoholic beverages to persons under legal age at their respective places of business in violation of Iowa Code Section 123.49(2)(h) and have been convicted of this charge; and

WHEREAS, Iowa Code Section 123.39 permits a local authority (city counsel) to suspend, revoke, or impose a civil penalty upon license/permit holders who violate the alcoholic beverage laws; and

WHEREAS, Iowa Administrative Rule 185-4.8 (123) provides that violations of the alcoholic beverage laws by any employee, agent, or servant of a license or permit holder shall be deemed the act of the licensee or permittee and subject the license or permit holder to suspension or revocation; and

WHEREAS, the violations are first violations for each of the listed license/permit holders; and

WHEREAS, Iowa Code section 123.39(4) and Des Moines Code section 10-13(c)(1) provides that for a first conviction of Iowa Code section 123.49(2)(h) a local authority <u>shall impose</u> a civil penalty in the amount of \$500.00 in lieu of a suspension and that failure to pay will result in automatic suspension of license or permit for 14 days; and

WHEREAS, Iowa law provides that the local authority shall retain the civil penalties where the proceeding to impose the penalty is conducted by the local authority.



February 23, 2009
Date



(2)

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa that:

- 1. N.L.S, LLC d/b/a The Edge, license no. LC0036447; and Joe San Moris, Inc. d/b/a Joeseppe's, license no. LC0033620, are hereby assessed a civil penalty in the amount of \$500.00 for sale of alcoholic beverages to persons under legal age.
- 2. Failure to pay the \$500.00 civil penalty within 30 days of this resolution will result in an automatic 14-day liquor license/permit suspension commencing at 6:00 a.m on the 27th day of March 2009 and ending at 6:00 a.m. on the 10th day of April 2009.
- 3. The \$500.00 civil penalty is due and owing even if the automatic 14-day suspension is served.
- 4. The City Clerk is directed to notify the license/permit holders, except those that have already paid, by sending through ordinary mail a copy of this resolution as soon as possible.
- 5. This City Council action may be appealed within thirty (30) days to the Administrator of Alcoholic Beverages Division of the Iowa Department of Commerce, 1918 S.E. Hulsizer, Ankeny, Iowa 50021.

MOVED BY ______TO ADOPT

FORM-APPROVED:

Douglas P. Philiph Assistant City Attorney

	0.
IN THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT IN A	- THO 874
TATE OF IOWA,	Court Case No. 512 24957 Date of Arrest 13 NOV. 08
Plaintiff,	Soc. Sec. No. \square D.L. # Date of Birth $\bigcirc 1-14-97$ Date $\bigcirc 1-14-87$
AMANDA SUE MARTINSON Defendant. address: 1800 GRAND Apt. #167 PK 36 362	Sex: \underline{F} Hgt: $\underline{S^{-2}}$ Eyes: \underline{PRN} Race: \underline{W} Wgt: \underline{IS} Hair: \underline{BRN}
Sity: (1. DET HOTSED State (2) 805.8(10)	Wat TO AN UNDERAGE AIT violation of Iowa
Code Section(s) <u>120.77 (CAC)</u> , Polk County, Iowa, <u>DFFE</u>	RULE AN UNDERAGE INFORMANT OF
Defendant is implicated in crime by: [] operating motor vehicle in For County [] possessed alcoholic beverages/containers [] possessed drugs/paraphernalia	 admissions/statements near scene of crime fingerprints possession/use of weapons caused personal injury other physical evidence
Caught in act Caused property damage Caused property damage CONTACT ORDER	Tim Blow
Allow (Car)	Assistant Polk County Attorney
	on this 13 day of NOV. 2008
Subscriped and syorn to before me by 405473 NOCIONE Subscriped and syorn to before me by 405473 NOCIONE 1 Judge, Fifth Judicial NAMES & ADDRESSES OF WITNESSES: [Please designate victim(s)]	District I, Flandy Geborn, Start of the Asing Court of the State or lowe, in and for Polk County, do harsby config that this is a true and complete copy of the Original Instrument Stad in this office.
DEFICER DOA MEUNSAVENG DMF	20 # 49 G. G. and all and the Cast of cast Court of the 1 offices in Decaptuse, Iowa this 2 hay of
CJ # 1297.	a defendant for the charges set forth and we and the stress
THE COURT FINDS PROBABLE CAUSE exists to detain the to be admitted to bail in the amount of \$ under the under the court [to the court [to the court [] other conditions import	following conditions: [Gash only d] casher and average
THE COURT FINDS TROOMING In the amount of \$ under the to be admitted to bail in the amount of \$ under the []10% cash to the court []own recognizance []other conditions import JUDGE, FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT III//8/02 JUDGE, FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT IIII/8/02 Defendant pleads guilty to the crime(s) of Schlight // [] Defendant shall serve days in the Polk County Jac	08 0100000000000000000000000000000000000
HIDGE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT	Date 9. L
ORDER	and is sentenced as follows:
Defendant pleads guilty to the crime(s) of	ail. Defendant is credited with days served.
Solution in the second state in the second state in the second state in the second state is the second state in the second state is the second sta	- C nulls suichaiges and east
[] The fine, surcharge, and/or court had No Contact Order.	through the Clerk O
Court and the Clerk of Court is in this time	file county accounts and the defendal
who shall have 30 days from the date of the filing of the dama amount of restitution shall be as stated in the pecuniary damag	ge statement. rt costs by to the Clerk of Court rt costs by The court of the clerk of Court rt costs by to the clerk of court
For County Country to the Iowa Department of Reven	
1-2	
- DISTRICT	Date

.....

.....

•					<
		RICT COURT IN AI ELIMINARY COMP	ND FOR POLK COUNT	Y	
			5	298345	
STATE OF IOWA,					
Plaintiff, vs.	PIC30514	197	Date of Arrest	49-08	
Λ.		•	D.L. #		
HMBER S	, _RELAND	,	Date of Birth <u>2~13</u> Sex: F Hgt: <u>5-</u>	-78 G Eyes: GAN	
Defendant. Address: <u>590</u>	- JORDAN' DL.		Race: (A) Wgt: 14°		
City: DAS Mon		_Zip:	Agency/Ticket No.	8-18887	
Defendant is ac	cused of the crime(s) of	FILMEL AL MONTON	To MALASTA LER POPS	in violation of Iowa	
Code Section(s)	123, 49(a)/h), in th	at defendant on the		,2008,	
in the City of DE				LORKING AT	
JOBSEPPES, 19	130 SELATH AND	SERVES AN UN	IAFLAGE (WRAG) IA	LORUMT A	
DOIL OF D				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
[] possessed drugs/para	in crime by: [] operating motor ve aphernalia [] possessed alcoholi	ic beverages/containers []		possession fingerprints	
Caught in act	[] identified by withe age Crime observed by		possession/use of weapons [other physical evidence	caused personal injury	•
	STS A NO CONTACT ORDER		$() \overline{)}$	NA	
	Har.			$\mathcal{N}(\mathcal{X})$	
Dofficer	[] Complair	ning Witness	Assistant Po	Ik County Attorney	
Subscribed and swoin rev	VANELATER DAARIE BONAHOE PUR	Sal on th	is 29 play of 11+4	2008	
6 St 9	OMMISSION NO. 706423		L Bandy Out	FITIFICATE	
	BOTOBERIZAVIZOUS	Judge, Fifth Judicial Distri		RTIFICATE rk of the District Court of the for Polk County, do hereby ue and complete come of the	
1944			IN TECTIMONIANE INC	d in this office	
NAMES & ADDRES	SES OF WITNESSES: [Please	designate victim(s)	my hand and allixed t	d in this office. EREOF, I heve hereunto set he Seal of said Court at my wathis day of	
JOHN SCAR	LET DUAS	4937	The site of the second se	wa this <u>27 day of</u>	
CI. # /	297		ZANDO	100000	
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	terrority and the second se	District Court	
to be admitted to ba	DS PROBABLE CAUSE e: il in the amount of \$	\mathcal{E} under the follow	indant for the charge(s) set ving conditions: [1] cash only	Torth above and he/she is	
	urt [] own recognizance []othe			<u></u>	
Cathe	- Moising	6-308		LER 08	
JUDGE FIFTH JUI	DICIAL DISTRICT	Date		KL JU	
	0.0			Paren	.
Defendant pleads gu	OR uilty to the crime(s) of <u>Ser</u>	Ting Alcoho	1 to Un Darage and is	s sentenced as follows:	2
[] Defendant shall	serve days in the	Polk County Jail. Def	endant is credited with	days served ≥	1
	pay assessed court costs. pay a fine in the amount of S	500	plus surcharges and c		
	rge, and/or court costs shall				
	abide by the attached No Co	ontact Order.			١
			he amount of	through the Clerk of	i V.
[] Defendant shall		ole at this time. The co	ounty attorney shall file a p		Y
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d			ll be mailed by the Clerk		
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d statement within 30	days of this date and a copy				
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d statement within 30 who shall have 30 d	days of this date and a copy lays from the date of the film	ng of the damage state	ment to contest the damag	ses claimed, otherwise the	
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d statement within 30 who shall have 30 d amount of restitution X Defendant shall	days of this date and a copy lays from the date of the filin n shall be as stated in the pec pay restitution, fines, surcha	ng of the damage state cuniary damage statem arges and court costs b	ment to contest the damage tent. $y = \frac{9/5}{08}$	to the Clerk of Court,	
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d statement within 30 who shall have 30 d amount of restitution [] Defendant shall Pol County Courth	days of this date and a copy lays from the date of the film n shall be as stated in the pec pay Testitution, fines, surcha nouse, Room 108, 500 Mulbe	ng of the damage state cuniary damage statem arges and court costs b erry Street, Des Moin	ment to contest the damage nent. y <u> </u>	to the Clerk of Court, p pay on time will result	
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d statement within 30 who shall have 30 d amount of restitution [] Defendant shall Pol County Courth	days of this date and a copy lays from the date of the filin n shall be as stated in the pec pay restitution, fines, surcha	ng of the damage state cuniary damage statem arges and court costs b erry Street, Des Moin	ment to contest the damage nent. y <u> </u>	to the Clerk of Court, p pay on time will result	
[] Defendant shall Court and the Clerk [] The pecuniary d statement within 30 who shall have 30 d amount of restitution [] Defendant shall Pol County Courth	days of this date and a copy lays from the date of the filin n shall be as stated in the pec pay restitution, fines, surcha house, Room 103, 500 Mulbe ferral to the Jowa Departme	ng of the damage state cuniary damage statem arges and court costs b erry Street, Des Moin	ment to contest the damage nent. y <u> </u>	to the Clerk of Court, p pay on time will result	*